

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Washtenaw County Circuit Court,
Honorable Archie C. Brown

DAN-KAI TUS and NU CHEN YEN TUS,

Plaintiffs/Counter Defendants-
Appellants,

v

Docket No. 139769

SHIRLEY HURT f/k/a SHIRLEY ROBBINS,

Defendant,

and

STERLING MORTGAGE AND
INVESTMENT COMPANY,

Defendant/Counter Plaintiff-
Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL — APPELLANTS

MADDIN, HAUSER, WARTELL,
ROTH & HELLER, P.C.
By: Mark H. Fink (P43715)
David E. Hart (P45084)
Lavinia S. Biasell (P66018)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
28400 Northwestern Highway, Third Floor
Southfield, MI 48034
Telephone: (248) 354-4030
Facsimile: (248) 355-1342

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply:

Preliminary Statement	1
A. Regarding Sterling Mortgage’s Statement of Facts	1
B. Regarding Sterling Mortgage’s Standing to Appeal	2
C. Regarding Extension of the Redemption Period	3
D. Regarding Constructive Notice of the Mortgage	4
E. Regarding the Tuses’ Belief that the Mortgage Had Been Paid Off	4
F. Regarding the Statute of Limitations	5
G. Regarding the Foreclosure	6
H. Regarding the Trial Court’s Finding of Unjust Enrichment	6
I. Regarding the Amendment of the Tuses’ Complaint	7
J. Regarding the Imposition of Sanctions against the Tuses	8
Conclusion	10

LAW OFFICES MADDIN, HAUSER, WARTELL, ROTH & HELLER, P.C.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

C E Tackels, Inc v Fantin,
341 Mich 119; 67 NW2d 71 (1954) 8

Chapman v Chapman,
31 Mich App 576; 188 NW2d 21 (1971) 7

Flynn v Korneffel,
451 Mich 186; 547 NW2d 249 (1996) 2

Kent v Klein,
352 Mich 652; 91 NW2d 1 (1958) 7

MCA Financial Corp v Grant Thornton, LLP,
263 Mich App 152; 687 NW2d 850 (2004) 5

Ohio & M R Co v McCarthy,
96 US 258; 6 Otto 258 (1877) 8

STATUTES:

MCL 600.5803 6

COURT RULES:

MCR 2.118(A)(2) 8
